### REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
TO

## NATIONAL LAND TRANSPORT AMENDMENT BILL

[B 7D—2016]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Transport (National Assembly))

[B 7E—2016] ISBN 978-1-4850-0815-6

### AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

# NATIONAL LAND TRANSPORT AMENDMENT BILL [B 7D—2016]

#### CLAUSE 1

- 1. On page 2, in line 16, to omit "11(1)(b)(viiA),".
- 2. On page 2, in line 18, to omit "11(1)(b)(viiA),".

### CLAUSE 7

- 1. On page 5, from line 35, to omit paragraphs (a) and (b).
- 2. On page 6, from line 1, to renumber paragraphs (c) to (h) to be (a) to (f), respectively.
- 3. On page 6, from line 33, to omit subparagraph (xxvi) and to substitute the following subparagraph:
  - "(xxvi) concluding subsidised service contracts, commercial service contracts, [and] negotiated contracts [contemplated in section 41(1)] and stopgap contracts contemplated in section 41A, with operators for services within their areas of jurisdiction, subject to subsection (9);".
- 4. On page 6, from line 41, to omit paragraphs (i) and (j).
- 5. On page 7 from line 1, to omit paragraphs (k) to (m).
- 6. On page 7, in line 16, to renumber paragraph (n) to be (g).
- 7. On page 7, in line 17, to omit "(a)".
- 8. On page 7, from line 28, to omit ": Provided that the municipality complies with the criteria and requirements prescribed by the Minister under subsection 10(d)".
- 9. On page 7, from line 30, to omit paragraph (b).
- 10. On page 7, from line 32, to omit "(1)(b)(viiA) and".
- 11. On page 7, from line 43, to omit "(1)(b)(viiA),".
- 12. On page 7, in line 49, after the semicolon to insert "and".
- 13. On page 7, from line 52, to omit "; and" and to substitute a full stop.
- 14. On page 7, from line 53, to omit paragraph (*d*).

### LONG TITLE

1. On page 2, from the sixth line of the long title, to omit "to prescribe citeria and requirements for municipalities to enter into contracts for public transport servides;".